# Bryant City Council SPECIAL City Council Meeting May 1, 2023 - 6:30 PM

Boswell Municipal Complex - City Hall Court Room 210 SW 3rd Street Bryant, Arkansas YouTube: https://www.youtube.com/c/bryantarkansas

### **UNAPPROVED MINUTES**

Prior to the Council Meeting, a Moment of Silence was observed and the Mayor led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

Call to Order - Mayor Scott at 6:30 pm

**Roll Call** – Council Members Present: Jason Brown, Star Henson, Jon Martin, Lisa Meyer, Jack Moseley, Jordan O'Roark, and Wade Permenter. Council Members Absent: Rob Roedel. City Clerk Mark Smith and City Attorney Ashley were also present. Quorum Present.

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

1. Attorney Ryan Bowman with Friday, Eldredge and Clark explained that despite the Public Meeting held during the April 25, 2021 Council Meeting; because the Saline Courier did not timely publish the Public Notice, a second Public Meeting was needed tonight. [YT 3:00]

## Resolution/Public Meeting - Presented by Bond Counsel - Bryant Parkway 2023 Bonds from Franchise Fees

Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds - Resolution authorizing the issuance of capital improvement revenue bonds; and prescribing other matters relating thereto. Concluding from prior Council Meeting on April 25, 2023. See attachments. A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2023 FOR THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING STREET IMPROVEMENTS; PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON THE BONDS; PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Read by Mayor.

Public Hearing Opened at 6:33 PM.

**PUBLIC COMMENTS** 

none

Public Hearing Closed at 6:33 PM

Motion to approve by Council Member Permenter, Second by Council Member Henson. Voice Vote on Amended Motion. Motion Passed 7-0.

[YT 5:00]

☐ RESOLUTION 2023-11

Council Comments [YT 5:20]

Council Member Permenter pointed out the Parkway cost a lot more than originally thought.

#### **Adjournment**

Motion to Adjourn by Council Member Moseley, second by Council Member Henson. Adjourned time: 6:36 PM